## **Corporation of the Township of Malahide**

## **By-law No. 03-12**

## Being a By-law to Amend By-law No 01-61 Parking By-law

**WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 210, of the Municipal Act, being Chapter M.45, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Malahide did pass By-law No. 01-61 being a parking by-law; and,

**WHEREAS** the Ministry of the Attorney General has reviewed the short form wording of By-law EGI (01-40) of the County of Elgin and directed amendments be made to said By-law; and,

**WHEREAS** it is deemed necessary and appropriate to amend the Corporation of the Township of Malahide By-law No. 01-61.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Corporation of the Township of Malahide enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Schedule "F" of By-law No. 01-61, Item 39, be amended to indicate N/A for early Voluntary Payment and to increase the Set Fine for Parking in a Designated Disabled Person Parking Space to \$300.00.
- 2. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon written approval of the Ministry of the Attorney General.

**Read a first and second time** this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2002.

Read a third time and finally passed this 6<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2002.

Mayor - John R. Wilson Ja-

Aundard

Clerk - R. Millard.